Manufactured by:
Backyard Discovery

Backyard Qs Airport Drive, Pittsburg, KS

piscoveERy~ | 66762800-856-4445

Basepoint Business Centre: Rivermead Drive,Westlea, Swindon SN5 7EX Phone: 0800-118-2476
J.P. Coenstraat 7, The Bridge, The Hague, 2595 WP, Netherlands Phone: 08005678990

ANIMAL ENCLOSURE XL

MODEL # : 2600041

i . T oeror ot g
B B e T =

Please visit www.backyarddiscovery.com
For the most up to date assembly manual, to register your product, or to order
replacement parts Para obtener instrucciones en espanol, visite
www.backyarddiscovery.com

" EASY STEP-BY-STEP

BI lT 3D INTERACTIVE INSTRUCTIONS
DOWNLOAD THE FREE APP
& == =9

INS-2600041-ANIMAL ENCLOSURE XL-ENG-06-09-26



OWNER'S MANUAL - BASIC SETUP DIMENSIONS & ASSEMBLY NOTES

It is critically important that you start with a square and level surface. A concrete pad is
recommended to avoid digging and for easy cleaning.

e Pay close attention to items needed for each step and make sure you are using the correct hardware. Incorrect
hardware may result in improper assembly.
e  Double check for underground utilities and overhead lines.

e  While determining location, keep in mind the kennel door position is customizable. See “Choosing a Door Location”
in this manual.

e  Before building, make sure your location is not too exposed to wind and direct sun.
e  Post mounts are provided with your structure which allows you to permanently install your structure to a
concrete or dirt surface. See Anchor Instructions for further details and recommendations.

Consider the breed and individual needs of your dog before leaving them outside in hot or cold
weather for long periods of time.

i
I
= —
i i
=" PR A
[214m]  [1.43m] = % * i
& g ] e | | 43 3w
| ¢ [1.38m] T8 12"
—= E-E'.ﬂih‘l: _— _
m— | ) m— T .
T T— 1 I il =
=6 1id" '_I f . ]
a > 1-8 172
P e —— ] -
0.47m] = [o.47m]
= g1 3 - T4 708"
|2.78m| [2:26m]
Lﬁ1
e | e e
TR RERERAREAE EREN IR iy
-
rrrE == <
[233m)] |
I | W
e | ———— -1 3 !
=i [0.65m] :
! T = ill= Y — i . - A —
- 3 1849




OWNER'S MANUAL - ANCHORING LAYOUT

86 7/8"

[2.21m]

84 7/8"

83"

[2.16m]

[2.11m]

Y

283,

Srfig

e

B

-
£

T
£

Bl

109
[2.7

1/2"
8m|

c1Em

111
[2.8

7/8"
4m]

METAL ANCHOR
PLATE

114 1/8"
[2.90m]




OWNER'S MANUAL - SITE LOCATION AND PREPARATION

A. Check your local building and city codes for permit requirements or restrictions,
including any HOA restrictions.

B. Select a location with good drainage, and the ability to create a level firm surface for
your animal enclosure.
A firm, level surface is critically important to the longevity of your animal enclosure.
* Ensure it is accessible on all sides to clean and conduct annual maintenance
* Make sure site drains well and avoid low lying areas.
 Recommended area for site preparation of the animal enclosure is 11'-10 3/8" x
9'-7 7/8" x 7' 1/4" (3089mm x 2943mm x 2159mm).

C. Before preparing your surface — double check for possibility of any underground
utilities (example: gas, cable, or sprinkler lines)
 Remove any grass, dirt, landscaping to create a level, hard-packed surface
» This may involve some digging to create a level spot, dependent on your site
location.

D. Determine your preferred site pad materials for your animal enclosure
» Itis NOT recommended to put the animal enclosure directly on soil or grass. This
will shorten the lifespan of your kennel.
 Site pad options include gravel, or concrete surface.
» Anchors are included for either natural surface, such as gravel, or for a concrete
foundation.
» Manufacturer recommends installation on concrete surface.



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION
WOOD COMPONENTS (NOT TO SCALE)

BO1 POST-W4L22500
(x1) 3"X3"X62 7/16" (76x76x1586)

B02 POST-W4L22501
(x1) 3"X3"X62 7/16" (76x76x1586)

B03 POST-W4L22503
(x1) 3"X3"X62 7/16" (76x76x1586)

B04 POST-W4L22506
(x1) 3"X3"X40 5/16" (76x76x1024)

B05 POST-WA4L22504
(x1) 3"X3"X40 5/16" (76x76x1024)

B06 POST-W4L22502
(x1) 3"X3"X62 7/16" (76x76x1586)

BO7 POST-W4L22505
(x1) 3"X3"40 5/16" (76x76x1024)



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION
WOOD COMPONENTS (NOT TO SCALE)

B08 UPRIGHT-W4L22514
(x1) 3"X3"X62 7/16" (76x76x1586)

E1 RAFTER-W4L22530
(x4) 17/16"x3 3/8"x40 1/16" (36x86x1017)

E2 RAFTER-WA4L22526
(x4) 17/16"X3 3/8"X85 1/16" (36x86x2160)

HO1 TOP BOARD-W4L22516
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X86 15/16" (24x86x2209)

HO2 TOP BOARD-WA4L22515
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X68 1/4" (24x86x1734)

HO4 TOP BOARD-W4L22517
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X68 1/4" (24x86x1734)

HO3 GROUNDBOARD-W4L22508
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X68 1/4" (24x86x1734)



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION
WOOD COMPONENTS (NOT TO SCALE)

&/ "y

HO5 TOP BOARD-W4L22519
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X50 3/16" (24x86x1275)

HO06 TOP BOARD-W4L22518
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X50 3/16" (24x86x1275)

HO7 GROUNDBOARD-W4L22510
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X68 1/4" (24x86x1734)

HO08 GROUNDBOARD-W4L22512
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X43 1/4" (24x86x1098)

HO09 GROUNDBOARD-W4L22507
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X43 1/4" (24x86x1098)

H10 GROUNDBOARD-W4L22513
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X86 15/16" (24x86x2209)

H11 GROUNDBOARD-W4L 22522
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X42 5/16" (24x86x1074)




OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION
WOOD COMPONENTS (NOT TO SCALE)

H12 GROUNDBOARD-WAL22511
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X86 15/16" (24x86x2209)

H13 TOP BOARD-W4L22523
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X49 3/8" (24x86x1254)

H14 FLOOR BOARD-W4L22539
(x20) 15/16"X3 3/8"X42 3/16" (24x86x1072)

H15 WALL BOARD-W4L22545
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X39 15/16" (24x86x1014)

H16 GROUNDBOARD-W4L22509
(x2) 15/16"X3 3/8"X64 5/16" (24x86x1634)

H17 WALL BOARD-W4L22557
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X39 15/16" (24x86x1014)

H18 TOP BOARD-W4L22521
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X86 15/16" (24x86x2209)



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION

WOOD COMPONENTS (NOT TO SCALE)

[1 [1

H19 TOP BOARD-W4L22520
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X86 15/16" (24x86x2209)

H20 FASCIA BOARD-W4L22529
(x1) 15/16"x3 3/8"x43 5/16" (24x86x1100)

o

H21 FASCIA BOARD-W4L22527
(x1) 15/16"x3 3/8"x89 1/2" (24x86x2274)

H22 RIDGE BEAM-W4L22531
(x2) 15/16"x3 3/8"x88 3/4" (24x86x2254)

H25 FASCIA BOARD-W4L22525
(x1) 15/16"x3 3/8"x43 5/16" (24x86x1100)

H26 FASCIA BOARD-W4L22524
(x1) 15/16"x3 3/8"x89 1/2" (24x86x2274)

H27 SHEATHING BOARD-W4L22532
(x7) 15/16"x3 3/8"x88 13/16" (24x86x2256)

H30 GROUNDBOARD-W4L22509
(x1) 15/16"X3 3/8"X86 15/16" (24x86x2209)



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION
WOOD COMPONENTS (NOT TO SCALE)

J1 FLOOR JOIST-W4L22537
(x4) 15/16"X2 3/8"X39 5/16" (24x60x998)

J2 FLOOR JOIST-W4L22536
(x2) 15/16"X2 3/8"X44" (24x60x1118)

J3 FLOOR BOARD-W4L22535
(x3) 15/16"X2 1/16"X38 1/8" (24x52x968)

O

J4 FLOOR CLEAT-W4L22538
(x6) 15/16"X2 1/16"X2 3/8" (24x52x60)

J5 FLOOR JOIST-W4L22543
(x2) 15/16"X2 3/8"X43 11/16" (24x60x1110)

J6 FLOOR JOIST-W4L22544
(x2) 15/16"X2 3/8"X43 11/16" (24x60x1109)

J7 FLOOR JOIST-W4L22540
(x2) 15/16"X2 3/8"X41 7/8" (24x60x1063)

SR P

J8 GABLE BOARD-W4L22528
(x2) 15/16"X3 3/8"X19 5/16" (24x86x490)

10



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION

WOOD COMPONENTS (NOT TO SCALE)

J9 GABLE BOARD-W4L22534
(x4) 15/16"X3 3/8"X25 13/16" (24x86x655)

ORO01 CLEAT-W4L22542
(x2) 1 3/16"x2 3/8"x6 7/8" (30x60x175)

J11 FLOOR BOARD-W4L22541
(x3) 15/16"X2 13/16"X42 3/16" (24x71x1072)

J12 FLOOR JOIST-W4L22551
(x2) 15/16"X2 3/8"X42 7/16" (24x60x1078)

J13 FLOOR JOIST-W4L22550
(x2) 15/16"X2 3/8"X44 1/2" (24x60x1131)

< A

J14 GABLE BOARD-W4L22558
(x4) 15/16"X3 3/8"X15 1/4" (24x86x388)

J15 FLOOR BOARD -W4L23456
(x1) 15/16"X2 13/16"X42 3/16" (24x71x1072)

1"




OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION
WOOD COMPONENTS (NOT TO SCALE)

L1 FLOORBOARD-W4L22552
(x1) 5/8"x4 5/16"x42 3/16" (16x109x1072)

L2 FLOOR BOARD-W4L22554
(x1) 5/8"x4 1/4"x42 3/16" (16x108x1072)

M1 FLOOR BOARD-W4L 22547
(x2) 5/8"x3 3/8"x42 3/16" (16x86x1072)

M3 FLOOR BOARD-W4L22549
(x8) 5/8"x3 3/8"x40 3/16" (16x86x1021)

M4 FLOORBOARD-W4L22548
(x4) 5/8"x3 3/8"x42 3/16" (16x86x1072)

Y1 FLOORBOARD-W4L22553
(x6) 5/8"x3 13/16"x42 3/16" (16x97x1072)

12



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION
WOOD COMPONENTS (NOT TO SCALE)

N2 FLOOR BOARD-W4L22546
(x3) 5/8"x17/8"x38 1/8" (16x48x968)

N

N3 STOP BLOCK-W4L22556
(x2) 5/8"x1 7/8"x3 3/8" (16x48x86)

S1 CLEAT-WA4L22533
(x4) 15/16"x15/16"x17 11/16" (24x24x450)

[ ) [ )
° . .0
WP1WALL PANEL-W2A04940 WP2 DOOR FRAME-W2A04941
(x1)  1116"X217X33 1/2" (27x534x850) (x1) 1 7/16"X18 13/16"X29 1/16" (36x478x850)

13



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION
WOOD COMPONENTS (NOT TO SCALE)

S |

SN

WP4 WALL PANEL-W2A04943

WP3 WALL PANEL-W2A04942 (x1) 11/16"X19 1/16"X44 9/16" (27x484x1133)

(x1) 11/16"X19 1/16"X55 5/8" (27x484x1412)

=

= |

WP6 WALL PANEL-W2A04945
WP5 WALL PANEL-W2A04944 (x1) 11/16"X19 1/16"X44 9/16" (27x484x1133)
(x1) 11/16"X19 1/16"X55 5/8" (27x484x1412)

14



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION
WOOD COMPONENTS (NOT TO SCALE)

WP7 WALL PANEL-W2A04946 WP8 WALL PANEL-W2A04950
(x1) 11/16"X20 15/16"X33 1/2" (27x532x850) (x1) 1 1/16"X20 15/16"X33 1/2" (27x532x850)

WP9 DOOR FRAME-W2A04951
(x1) 17/16"X18 13/16"X29 1/16" (36x478x850)

WP10 WALL PANEL-W2A04952
(x1) 1 1/16"X21"X33 1/2" (27x534x850)

15



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION
WOOD COMPONENTS (NOT TO SCALE) _

WPT1 WALL PANEL-W2A04953 WP12 WALL PANEL-W2A04954
(x1) 11/16"X19 1/16"X44 9/16" (27x484x1133) (x1) 1 116"X19 1/16"X55 5/8" (27x484x1412)

DP1 ENCLOSURE DOOR -W2A04947 DP2 ENCLOSURE DOOR-W2A04948
(x1) 1 1/4"X18 7/16"X33 1/16" (32x469x840) (x1) 11/4"X18 7/16"X33 1/16" (32x469x840)

DP3 STORAGE DOOR-W2A04949
(x2) 11/16"X18 1/4"X39 7/16" (27x464x1003)

16



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION

MPO01 METAL PANEL-A4M02614
(x11) 11/16"X20 1/2"X58 9/16" (27.4x520x1488)

7061 MESH PANEL-A4M07061
(x1) 21/16"X18 1/8"X62 5/16" (53.0x459.9x1582.4)

A4M02616 METAL PANEL FLAT BRACKET
(x16)

17

%

7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7
/

// 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 7 J 7 7

MP04 METAL DOOR PANEL ASSEMBLY-A4M06581
(x2) 11/16"X20 1/2"X58 9/16" (27x520x1488)

Yy

0

A4M00855 L-BRACKET
(x4)

A4M06816 DOOR BRACKET
(x4)



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION

Backyard

DISCOVERY ™

O

A4M02158 BYD ID TAG PATIO

x1) A4M02632 METAL STRAP 118 mm
X

(x2)

10 0Olro
=5
O 0] |0

D

S

A100266 DEADLOCK
(x2)

A4MO01846 Z-TIE BRACKET
(x4)

M 1 9 /
O
© d
(¢)
A4M00997 METAL CLEAT A4MO01148 TRUSS BRACKET
(x16) (x2)

=

=

A4M02726 HINGE 832 mm A4M02091 GROUND STAKE
(x4) (x4)

18



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION

A4M01785 ANGLE BRACKET
(x71) A4M02606 JOIST HANGER 90°

(x8)
I )

A4MO01787 RAFTER BRACKET
(x8)

A4M06584 METAL PANEL TAB
(x2)

A4MO02615 METAL PANEL BRACKET A4M06815 METAL PANEL BRACKET
(x12) (x2)

—)
O

L=

A4M02941 ANCHOR BRACKET
(x4)

A4M02627 HASP LOCK
(x2)

19



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION

A4M06808 29 GA SHEETING

A4M06814 29 GA SHEETING

x5
(x5) (x5)
A4M06813 ROOF EDGE TRIM A4M06810 ROOF EDGE TRIM
(x1) (x1)
A4M06811 ROOF EDGE TRIM A4M06812 ROOF EDGE TRIM
(x1) (x1)

A4M06807 RIDGE CAP
(x1)

%
(x2)

20



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION

1

A4M00839 T-HANDLE WITH LOCK
(x2)

A4M02971 CARABINER
(x4)

~  A4M00559 2x2 POST FOOT
ABP00651 2x2 POST FOOT (x4) 15/16"x1 1/2"x5 1/2"
(x8)

{

% A100264 DOOR LATCH
A4M02696 CORNER CAP

(x2)
(x4)

A4M03459 DOOR LATCH
(x2)

21



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS IDENTIFICATION

Hardware Components

= = (- — T
H100147 TORX BIT H101100 MAGNETIC DRIVER H100764 SCREW SETTER
(x1) T-30 (x1) (x1)

HT+—] B

H101106 SOCKET DRIVER )
(x1)

H100114 TORX WRENCH
x1)
H100663 BOLT WH BLK ]

H100486 BOLT WH BLK
(x64)  1/4x5/8

% H100468 BOLT WH BLK é :
L] (x12)  5/16x1 |§ H101111 BOLT WH BLK

(x4)  1/4x3/4

H100460 LAG SCREW WH BLK
H100378 BOLT WH BLK (x74)  1/4x1

H (x2)  5/16x1-3/4

| =1l

|} H100488 BOLT WH BLK
(x8)  1/4x2 L

H100854 LAG SCREW WH BLK
(x8)  5/16x1

H100195 BOLT WH BLK

(x31)  5/16x2-3/4 H100458 LAG SCREW WH BLK
T = (x3) 5/16x2
L} H100416 BOLT WH BLK H100653 NUT LOCK BLK H100479 NUT LOCK BLK
(x2) 5/16x3 (x12) 1/4 (x12)  5/16

H101165 CONCRETE ANCHOR 3/8" x 3" BLK
H100415 BOLT WH BLK (x4)

(x15)  5/16x3-3/4

a1 G 1] B

22



OWNER'S MANUAL - PARTS INDENTIFICATION

|t§>

H100627 SCREW PFH BLK
(x88)  6x3/4

p—m

H100395 SCREW PFH BLK
(x4)  8x3/4

ﬂ§>

H100387 SCREW PFH BLK
(x150)  8x1-1/4

E ~

H100200 SCREW PFH BLK
x112)  8x1-1/2

(
ﬁl |
H100382 SCREW PFH BLK
(x64)  8x1-3/4

H100391 SCREW PFH BLK
(x194)  8x2

" H101116 SCREW SELF TAPPING
(x42) /4 x1

E H101117 SCREW WOODGRIP
(x70)  10x3/4

H100405 WASHER LOCK EXT BLK
(x16)  6x15

H100198 WASHER LOCK EXT BLK
(x76)  8x19

H100630 WASHER FLAT BLK
(x16)  8x19

Hardware Componenets

(

1>

H100202 SCREW PWH BLK
(x6)  8x5/8

I—

H100392 SCREW PWH BLK
(x187)  8x3/4

— >

LD,

H100797 SCREW PWH BLK
(x47)  8x1

(H:I J

H100806 SCREW POH BLK
(x16) 8-32x11/8

) |

H101076 SCREW POH BLK
(x4) 8/32x 1 1/4

H100385 SCREW POH BLK
(x4) 8/32x11/4

|
L |

=

H101401 SCREW POH BLK
(x4) 8/32 x 1/2

H H100807 SCREW POH BLK

(x4) 8/32x11/4

H101133 WASHER FLAT BLK

(x8) 7x14

23

g H100406 BOLT WH BLK
(x4) 1/4x11/2

1

H100469 NUT BARREL WH BLK
(x22)  5/16x5/8

~ H100404 NUT BARREL WH BLK
(x68)  1/4x5/8

7

H100804 T-NUT 8/32
(x20)

1%

H100379 T-NUT BLK
(x48) 516



PRE-ASSEMBLY STEP 1 - SORTING PARTS

It is critical for ease of assembly that you take the time to sort and organize the wood
and hardware.

WOOD PARTS:

Organize wood parts by the three-digit, alpha-numeric number stamped on each board (ex. PO1).
If there are multiple boards with the same stamped number, stack those pieces together.

Stamps can be found on the flat surface of the boards or on the end of the boards.

Allow yourself plenty of room - the wood pieces can take up a significant amount of space.

NOTE: CARTONS ARE NOT ORGANIZED BY BOARD NUMBER.

HARDWARE PARTS:

We recommend that you have a separate table to organize the hardware.

Hardware bags are printed with a seven-digit, alpha-numeric part number.

You can organize your hardware by part number or group by hardware type (i.e. bolts, nuts, etc.).
During assembly you only need to reference the last four digits of the number.

H100194 | BOLT WH
(XZ)T 5/16 x 2-1/2

24



PRE-ASSEMBLY STEP 2 - TOOLS REQUIRED

[ —
O Ol
Attachments: 0)

pen End
Phillips Head Wrenches 1/2" &
9/16"

1/8", 3/16", 3/8" & a
7/16" Drrill Bits
3/8" Drive Ratchet, 1/2" &
— 7/16" STD Sockets 1/2" & 7/16"
- . Deep Sockets
Cordless Dril Phillips Screw Driver

or Electric Dirill

Claw Hammer

Rubber Mallet
- Optional
Tape Measure

Square

Level 24"

25



PRE-ASSEMBLY STEP 3 - CHOOSE YOUR ASSEMBLY METHOD

There are several types of assembly instructions available to you.

1. Printed Assembly Manual included with your set
2. BILT APP - 3D interactive instructions
3. Combination of the Printed Manual and BILT APP (Note: Step numbers can differ between the two

methods)

Scan for easy
3D instructions e

Download the BILT app

before you begin

26



STEP 1 - B01 POST ASSEMBLY aTv | FART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
= g 4 | 100460 LAG SCREW WH 141 BLK
5 | H100379 T-NUT 516 BLK
o R b e A, 4 | F100200 SCREW PFH Bx1 172 BLK
S Q.fﬂ
AGPONGST T2 POST FOOT M-F_.B:I!‘Eﬂ!‘l METAL PANEL BRACEET
RN [
. INSTALL T-NUTS FIRST
NOTE NOTCH
LOCATIONS Frhﬁ
rA 44
r4 & |"
/ ra 379 (x5)
.-__,.-' T 516 BLK
P

2615 (x4
METAL PANEL BRACKET

"y
.-'II- Ly
"\m {xd)

LAG SCREW - 1"
X 7/
Ly
Al

ALIGN "POST FOOT" & DRILL
1/8" PILOT HOLES FOR THE

0651 (x1) ATTACHMENT OF HARDWARE.

2x2 POST FOOT

200 (xd)
SCREW -1 1/2"

27



STEP 2 - B02 POST ASSEMBLY

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
4 H1 00480 LAG SCREW WH 1/4x1 BLK
5 H100374 T-NUT 516 BLK
"o — 4 HAGO20 SCREW PFH Bx1 1/2 BLK
BO2 POST - WALZ2501
fxt) I RIHEZ 716" (TAxTEx 1586}
_ N2
NEPODEST 222 POST FOOT f’:ﬂ'lt"-‘rl'ﬂ"i METAL PANEL BRACKET
i}
INSTALL T-NUTS FIRST NOTE NOTCH

LOCATIONS -Hhhmﬁﬂf
Ak

/,)

2615 (x4)
METAL PANEL BRACKET

T BOZ (x1)

/ POS

379 (x5)
TNUT -5/16"

ALIGN "POST FOOT" & DRILL

/8" PILOT HOLES FOR THE
ATTACHMENT OF HARDWARE,

0651 (x1)
2x2 POST FOOT

200 (x4)
ZCREW -1 172¢

28



STEP 3 - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

EL |

B0 POST ASSEMBLY
[x1) (FROM STER 1)

B2 POST ASSEMEBLY
{1} (FROM STEP 2)

Hal GROUNDEOARD - WdLF2804
ft] VEOIET X3 NG BT (R T

NOTE PILOT HOLE

[
[
BO1 (x1)
ASSEMBLY
416 (x2)
= am.r‘r .
|

2941 (n2
AHEIiO-&IHG BRACKET

LOCATIONS & ORIENTATION

aTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
2 H100416 BOLT WH S/1M6x3 BLK
2 H100198 WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19
L 2 H100185 BOLT WH SMBx2 374 BLK
Hr;mﬂﬂ ANCHORING BRACKET
|
1_ 0 T T T T T T i
D1 TOP BOARD - WAL2I51E
(w1} 1618° 3 3 A" X B8 L0 {24 XDEN 1608)
195
BI‘IIL.“:-IE‘I 34

'Eﬂ'giéﬂﬂ - Bx19

HO1 (x1) —
TOP RD y

¥
BO2 (x1)
POS AS&EH&LV\
[]
NOTE PILOT HOLE 1

LOCATIONS & ORIENTATION

29



STEP 4 - B03 POST ASSEMBLY QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
] H1 00460 LAG SCREW WH 1/Mx1 BLK
& I 4 H100379 THUT-516" BLKE
B3 POST - WALZ2503 4 H 100200 SLREW PFH 8x1 172 BLK
(¥} 3 & 3" x B2 THE" [TExTEx 1580

I:Aifl:ﬂﬁﬁ‘l Ja2 POSET FOOT AABMORE15 METAL PANEL BRACHET
LR {ady

~INSTALL T-NUTS FIRST

?./5*‘*.

|
-\HﬂTE NOTCH

LOCATIONS

2615 (x2)
METAL PANEL BRACKET

ﬁ/
.\.l\?-

ﬁ,-\ggas;‘gi}

&

S
o

e

-"‘-. :
.-"

379 (x4 /
Tﬂu?'l-&i 6" s \f N
i ‘\‘mn 2
'ﬁr’ 7 LUSH LAG{;E REW - 1°
i ,J:jﬁ:_

/

~

5
ALIGH "POST FOOT" & DRILL
118" PILOT HOLES FOR THE

ATTACHMENT OF HARDWARE.

0651 (x1
2x2 POST FOOT

V.

00 (x4
EGHIEW} =112

30



STEP 5 - B06 POST ASSEMBLY

B6 POST WALZ2502
(k1) 3° K 3" x B2 T11E6" (T6a Mix I58E)

-HE1\';'I]'IIEE-1 Zud POST FOOT
&

- INSTALL T-NUTS FIRST

PART NUMBER

DESCRIFTION

H100460

LAG SCREW WH 1/4x1 BLK

H100378

THUT-5/16" BLIK

hmmg

H100200

SCREW PFH 8x1 172 BLK

?ﬂzl';lllﬂﬂﬁ METAL PANEL BRACKET
|

379 (x2)

THUT-5M186"
8
480 (x2)
/ LAG SCREW - 1

NOTE NOTCH
LOCATIONS

ALIGN "POST FOOT" & DRILL g3
1/8" PILOT HOLES FOR THE -—#’“E'P 5
ATTACHMENT OF HARDWARE

0651 [x1

2x2 POST FOO

200 (x4)

MOTE BRACKET
ORIENTAIONS

SCREW -1 12"

31

6815 (x2)
k- METAL PANEL BRACKET




F aTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
STEP 6 - B08 POST ASSEMBLY T D O
| - . 4 HI100375 THUT-516" BLE
' BO8 POST - WaLZ25 1 R q HA100200 SCREW PFH 8x1 1/2 BLK
(x1) 3"MTEZ TG (B TEx 1586)
ABPOIOEST Zu? POST FOOT AAMORETE  METAL PANEL BRACHET
{x1j {2}
- INSTALL T-NUTS FIRST
NOTE NOTG
LOCATIONS ;
e H‘
11" e
¥
£ v
v
Y~ S K
FLUS &
e 379 (xd)
;,.f THUT-5M186"

460 (x2)
LAG S HEW.1\
2615 (x2

METAL PANEL BRACKET [

118" PILOT HOLES FOR THE
ATTACHMENT OF HARDWARE.
0651 (x1)

2x2 POST FOOT

200 (x4
3C =112

32



g 3

PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

H1D0415 BOLT WH 5/16x3 3/4 BLK
H100379 TNUT-6/16" BLK

H100188 WASHER LOCK EXT 6x18

STEP 7 - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY Z‘F
:
3

BO3 POST ASSEMBLY f ==
{x1) [FROM STEP 4] |

H100185

BOLT WH 5/16x2 374 BLK

06 POST ASSEMEBL"Y M FLOOR CLEAT. WaL 23538

{x1) FROM STEP 5 (N3} V516" £ 2 16" % 2 38" {24x52KB0)
| —— ] = = | al - |
H12 GROUNDBOARD WAL2Z511 BOB FOST ASSEMBLY H18 TOP BOARD - WALZZ520
(41} 1516 x 3 V8" & 66 VE- (24xBEXZ209) {x1}{FROM STEP B} (1) 15167 x 3 38" x 66 V" (24XBEX2208)
= INSTALL T-NUTS FIRSET

a4
[1417mm]

NOTE HARDWAR
ORIENTATION

NOTE PILOT HOLE LOCATIONS
FACE TOWARDS THE BOTTOM
ON BACK SIDE OF H12

WASHER - 8x19

33

w15 ) ..—//
BOLT -3 34




3 H1003TH THUT-5{18" BLEK

STEP 8 - B0O5 POST ASSEMBLY Qry | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

4 H100200 SCREW PFH Bx1 1/2 BLK

EelS POST Wil 22504
(01} 3" x 3" x 40 518" (TETEx1024)

ﬂlﬂl'ﬂﬂﬁﬁ'l T2 POET FOOT
L

- INSTALL T-NUTS FIRST

379 (x3

THUT- a"\@

NOTE NOTCH LOCATION I
P
P : ‘l
e

.
/ Al

4

s ALIGN “POST FOOT" & DRILL
« SN 18" PILOT HOLES FOR THE
7 ATTACHMENT OF HARDWARE.

0651 (x1)
2x2 POST FOOT

E?:uﬂ% -1 12"

34



STEP 9 - B07 POST ASSEMBLY

L

BT PORGT - WiL22500
(213 £ 37 2 40 5M6° (FEaTEa1024)

— -

?51-5:"11151 2x2 POST FOOT
aA

_l.r'
\.ﬂ.LIGH "POST FOOT" & DRILL
1/8" PILOT HOLES FOR THE
ATTACHMENT OF HARDWARE.

0651 (x1)
2x2 POST FOOT

200 (x4)
SCREW - 1 1/2"

35

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

d H100200 SCREW PFH 8x1 1/2 BLK
NOTE NOTCH
LOCATIOMNS




STEP 10 - B04 POST ASSEMBLY

sl POST - WHLEIHOE
(a1} 3EITKA0 56T (TEa M i02d )

o -"‘h.\.
ﬁfﬂﬂﬁﬂ a2 POST FOOT
¥

- INSTALL T-HNUTS FIRST

NOTE NOTCH f,f’
LOCATIONS (

7% 9.4 ’Gs\
® TS

ALIGN “"POST FOOT" & DRILL
1/8" PILOT HOLES FOR THE
ATTACHMENT OF HARDWARE.

36

PART NUMBER | DESCRIFTION

11

H100378

THUT-5/16" BLK

H100200

SCREW PFH 8x1 1/2 BLK




STEP 11 - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

H100415

BOLT WH 5/16x3 3/4 BLK

THUT-5/16" BLK

QTy
3
3
1

WASHER LOCK EXT Bx19

- H100379
BOS POST - WaLZ250M ] H100158
(x1) {FROM STEP B) L
i 1 —_— .__-i-l.l
BOT POST - WALZ2505 HORING
el Lo {:-.Ed?mm ANC BRACKET
= : =] = - \
BO4 POST - WALZ22506 HI0 GROUNDBOARD - WAL22513
(k1) | FROM 5TEF 10) (k1] 1STETNI WBTX0E 15/16" | B4xBExI 00 "
- INSTALL T-NUTS FIRST
NOTE NOTCH
LOCATIONS
s
BOS (x1)
‘f_l"ﬂs%'
BO7 (x1
POS
.%’a
i =
[ . N
M 804 (x1
o . POS
LF -:"- 11!'5
. i 10 (x1)
[1093mm) f}_, s __:_ GHDiJ DBEOARD
198 {x1 . X
u?ﬁgn - Bx19 . e
oo
,_:
.l_-!-
415 {I:E:E}
BOLT -3 314

37

I =]
=

FLOOR CLEAT « WaL22504
(23] 1EME N2 TIETE T [ 2w B0

379 (x3)
TNUT-5/16
i
_ Jd
\ LOOR CLEAT
FLUSH
BOTTOMS
2941 (x2
ANCHORING BRACKET



STEP 12 - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY [QTY|FART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

& | H100379 TNUT-5/16" BLK

12| H100158 WASHER LOCK EXT Bx18
[ ! 24l ] ; |[72 [Hio0185 BOLT WH 5/16x2 314 BLK

HOA  GROUNDBOARD - WHL22512 Hii Gmumﬂmm Wil 22522
(M1}  §5METEI A4S 1T [2dx86a1068) {¥1] 15HE"XI IE"N4Z 516" (J4xBEx 1074

E 1 &
i bt b 'l H13 TOP BOARD - WaL7352
1x1) IEETKS BETEAD 10T (2Bl (B8 (1) TEMETXD 240 M‘I;H:

MIDOLE FRAME ASSEMELY BACK FRAME -tEEEMEL‘-'

() [FROM STEP T) (k1] [FRO8M STEP 11)
-INSTALL TaHI.ITS FIRST
MIDDLE FRAME
ASSEMBLY
LRy

"nTEH -._I: -:I:,!.F o, B,

T o/ iy

QUTSIDE / ; 7, .

S A
..":;I"i’:ﬂhr ‘.J:;_t"ﬁ# [, T
o i
gﬁ" i b —TOP BOARD
¥ "I'.::': 4 i .':,Ig.. ¥
r -l"_..'l.l? A 1""
o # HOD (x1 _.-":I_'F" e ‘\\‘
A 7 MOTE PILOT
,./ Gﬂ{i] DEBOARD £ {JF g HOLES ON “, %
F .- H DTE H GLE.E- F :;;;L Hﬂ'ITﬂH =
R TOWARD THE i -
_' BOTTOM i L
“' A ..I"l: .::“
I!“ Pt
195 [:12}
BOLT-2 3/4" /.’, r
NDOTE HOLES
198 (x1
Aé E!-jl - Ex19 -.H TOWARD THE
"

NOTCH
TOWARD
OUTSIDE

TNUT-S116

BACK FRAME
ASSEMBLY

38



STEP 13A - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
4 H100188 WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19
4 H1D0185 BOLT WH 5/1B6x2 3/4 BLK

FEONT FRAME ASSEMBLY HO3 Gﬁﬂl:ﬂmﬂlﬁﬂ-ﬂum
ix1] (FROM STEP 3j (%1} TEME"CH IETXKEE 14" [24aiB5a1734)

FRONT FRAME
ASSEMBLY

NOTE HOLES
TOWARD THE TOP
OM BACK OF BOARD

HO3 “1

GROUNDBOARD

39




H100198 WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19
H100185 BOLT WH 5/16x2 3/4 BLK_

STEP 13B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY B T R e
i

HOF  GROLUMNDECARD - WAL 2810
Pt TRAGTES 3RS 140 1734)

'L'mn - Bx19

BOLT2 314

40



STEP 14A - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY [QrY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
3 H100379 THUT-5/16" BLE
I b 3 H100198 WASHER LOCK EXT Bx18
T VOE DAL Wl 3 H100195 BOLT WH 5/16x2 34 BLK
P} TRMETR AEORE 140 [24xBBx1T 38
A 5
Hl& TOF BOARD - WaL22518
(21 1RMTETND BEXS0 NG [24x8811.205)
- INSTALL T-NUTS FIRST
195 (x3)
BOLT - 2 3/4
198 [x3
WA&H&R - Bu19
el
i il
-.f.r"!‘ .
......r"!ff e |
!’:,..r‘ s 1
op BOARD
I..|II'.:-:--i
:-__T'__i_;:" ¥
NOTE HOLES -
TOWARD THE BO
ON BACK OF BOARD

NOTE

HOLES

TOP

HOE (x1)
TOP




STEP 14B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY [aTY[PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
3 H100374a THUT-516" BLK
: 3 H100198 WASHER LOCK EXT Bx19
| J 3 HAO0185 BOLT WH 5M16x2 34 BLK
HO4  TOP BOARD - WaL2Z2517T
(81 VSMETEE A XER 14T (24a8Ea1 T34
Al h
HEES  TOP BDARD - WaLIZ519
(nl]  1EEEI ARTESD 3167 (240881 3TH)
= |NSTALL T-MUTS FIRST
-SOUARE
195 (;3
BOLT-2 3/4
1
irf v/ 3
379 (x3)
B16"

g

e
L ]
o Sl

T

x‘i\

T0P BOARD

i
s NOTE HOLES
Wri 25l N TOWARD THE BOTTOM

TOP ON BACK OF BOARD




STEP 15 - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY [orY[PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
4 H100853 NUT LOCK 1/4 BLK
4 H100630 WASHER FLAT Bx19 BLK
Ay F] H100406 BOLT WH 1/d4x1 1/2 BLK
o ) 8 H100392 SCREW PWH Bx3i4 BLK
LL J
L I (= ;
H18  MIDOLE BOARD - WaL 22555 AAMO1TES ANGLE BRACKET
(2] IAAETND VETOA SO (2 | BA4) (x8)
ALIGH BRACKETS
WITH PILOT HOLES™ ™, . _-\\ 1785 (x8
406 (\#q' i i AMGLE CHKET
BOLT -1 112
‘_ﬁ G630 (x4
R-8x19

H16 (x2

NOTE HOLES
ON BACK OF BOARD

TOWARD THE BOTTOM |

Eﬁ:ﬁ“UT = 114"

NOTE HOLES
TOWARD THE TOP
ON BACK OF BOARD

e e e e

— e —

— A\ \

O
r:,E: E\

1-.

43




STEP 16 A- H18 ASSEMBLY

HiB TOP BOARD - WALI2521
1) 154E"K3 ABNAE 1516 (24xRExZ20G) -"-“‘hijﬂﬂ'? METAL CLEAT

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

H100382

SCREW PWH Bxd4 BLK

44




i} QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
STEP 16 B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY e il
¢ — — . 3 | H100379 TMUT-5/16" BLK
. 3 | Hi00198 WASHER LOCK EXT Bx18
(11 {FROM STEP 15A)
lr il'l
J13 FLDOR JOIST - WalL 22550
(%) ISTETNE RETNAd 10F (2B 1131}
"l *]
45  FLOODR - JDIST - WaL22543
(x1)  THME" T XA T1016° [2daotloc 110)
- INSTALL T-NUTS FIRST 370 (x2
U e
. NOTE HOLE
| OWARDS TGP
R 198 [x3
\ Azil-lé'n -8x19
415 )
B0LT -3 34"
J13 (x1)
R JOIST
OTE BRACKET
LOCATION
3 H18 (x1)
TOP BOARD




STEP 17 - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

FART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

B3

H100200

SCREW PFH 8x1 172 BLK

L : i |
J1  FLOOR JOUST - WAl 22837
fed]  TRIETICH AEHAE 11187 (24ufie1006)

- ALIGN BOARDS WITH PILOT HOLES

4

VIEW SHOWN FROM BOTTOM UP




SCREW PFH Bx2 BLK

H100391

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

STEP 18A - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

FLCOR JOIST -Walzasel

(x2y  1E1E°X2 WEX4T Tl (2dobie 1 063)

a7




STEP 18B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

l |

12 FLDOR JOIST - WL 23538
(52} 15ME7KZ VETNA4" (24:B0x1118)

PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
H100391 SCREW PFH Bx2 BLK,

nlﬁ




STEP 19 - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

PART NUMBER

DESCRIFTION

Elg

H100381

SCREW PFH BaZ BLK

| ]

Hi14  FLOOR BOARD - WALE530
(0} THAME"RS JETM4R 3ET (4nRER 107}

41N FLOOR BORSA0 -yl 22581
(1) VEMETRE VANERAZ 3G (4T Ix0T )

e— P —— [ - :

b

43 FLOOR BOARD - WaL225 JiE F

LOOR BOARD - WAL 23488
(] METETRE 1IETXIA 1 (J4ah2El) (o) TSGR YRR 316 (T II0TE)

- SPACE BOARDS EVENLY

| |1

J11 (x1)
OR BOARD ™\ |

ﬁhﬁi 27N

Ao —

49




PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
Hi003a1 SCREW PFH 8x2 BLK

STEP 20 - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY
| - - 1

Hid  FLOOR BOARD - WdL 22830
(e1l)  1EAEXE 3B K42 W1E" {24uBhx1072)

i : 1

J11 FLOOR BOARD
() 1EETRR mm Niﬁ‘iﬂﬂhimr

I 1
J3 FLOOR BOARD - WALZ2535
[(E1] 15/16°32 11E"XIR 18 (24x52x06H]

A2

- SPACE BOARDS EVENLY
.|
b
= %
-y
= 2

| +#180k soaro
r 11 (x1)

1 (x78)
"8G -2"

"]
FL684 Boaso

x
\
< :

;!

T

50




STEP 21 A - WP6 ASSEMBLY

(NN

WPE  WALL PAMNEL - WZADMDAS AAMD1TES ANGLE BRACKET

(1) 1 KD L1644 B16" (Z7edBAx1233]  (x5)

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
5 H100352 SCREW PWH Bx3/4 BLK

- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS

51




STEP 21 B - WP5 ASSEMBLY

-

N

| &
-El

WIS WALL S WRADAGM] A4MOTTES ANGLE BRACKET
x1] unmmwmm:; (=)

LT

PART NUMBER

mgl

H100392

SCREW PWH Bxdi4 BLK

- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS

52




STEP 21 C - WP5 & WP6 ASSEMBLY
A

M\

aTy

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

12

H100292

SCREW PWH Ba3iid BLK

Jr—

(x1]) (FROM STEP 21 AL (i) (FROM STEP 21 8) =4}
- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS

897 (x4)

WG ASSEMBLY WIES ASSELELY AAMDOEET METAL CLEAT

METAL CLEAT

W:iﬁ ASSEMBLY
}




STEP 21D - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY [arY|PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
- 7__ | Hi00787 SCREW PWH Bx1 BLK
i 17 8 H 100352 SCREW PWH Bx3/4 BLK
g
- N E
w-,ml | —— *
1x1) BTEP 21 C)
- PREDRILL “ngEI
PILOT HOLES - ATTACHMENT
OF HARDWARE INTO BRACKETS.

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS.

RIGHT SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

54



STEP 22 A - WP11 ASSEMBLY

=|

—

['e

M e
WH11 WALL PANEL - . AAMO 1 T8S ANGLE BRACKET
iet]  1nEEIE v ANE” (2 TedB4n 1133} {15}

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

T

H1003%2

SCREW PWH 8x3/4 BLK

- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS

55




STEP 22 B - WP12 ASSEMBLY
=

WP2 WALL PANEL - WIADASSS A4MOTITHS ANGLE BRAGKET
fed] 1 UK 1ETNES A (3T adBda1412) ()

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

m|§

H100392

SCREW PWH Bx3/4 BLK

- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS

56




STEP 22 C- WP11 & WP12 ASSEMBLY

s}

‘

WPl ASSEMBLY WP ASSEMBLY AAMMCRAST METAL CLEAT
(x1) (FROM STEP 224} fn1} (FROM BTEP 228) 4]

-. -I.LI-GH BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS

METAL CLEAT

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

H 100392

SCREW PWH Bx3/4 BLK

ﬁ}ﬂ ASSEMBLY

57




STEP 22D - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

i T H100797 SCREW PWH 8x1 BLK
—f 8 H100382 SCREW PWH Bx3/4 BLK
- j—_-‘ 5

T,

lﬁ" -

1 - i

| — "

— "
ST

$121W1 ASSEMBLY

797 .
- oy

SCREW - 34"

|

_:_.l

RIGHT SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

58



PART NUMBER

STEP 23A - WP4 ASSEMBLY

niﬁ

Hi00352

=

= 3

WP WALL PAMEL - W2AD484D
fel) 1 1ERT0 e B ET (T HABN1133)

- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS

WALL PANEL

59




STEP 23B - WP3 ASSEMBLY

.

PART NUMEER

DESCRIPTION

H100382

SCREW PWH Bxald BLK

(R3] 1 VIEXID 1IEKES B (ZTadBAX1A12) (61 '
- ALIGN BRACKETS PILOT HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS

WP3 (x1
HALIE:E

EL

60




STEP 23C - WP3 & WP4 ASSEMBLY

— — =
-

WHFI ASSEMBLY
a1y [FROM STEP X3 B)

A MAGDEGT METAL CLEAT

WP4  ASSEMBLY
4]

(®1] (FROM STEP 23 A)
- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS

392 (x12)
E = L]

WP4 ASSEMBLY
(x1)

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

H10g3g2

SCREW PWH Bx3/4 BLK




STEP 23D - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY [QTV[PART NUNGER SR N
B | H100392 SCREW PWH Bx3/4 BLK

LEFT SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

62



STEP 24A - WP8 ASSEMBLY

PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

ur_gl

H100392 SCREW PWH Bx3/4 BLK

| II'-'
o

WPB WALL PANEL - W2ADM050 AAMDTTAS ANGLE BRACKET
ix1) 1 9M1E"X20 15HE7X33 12" [2Ta532eA50) {=5]

- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS

WALL PANEL

Eﬂﬂgﬁ-ﬂﬂ'

1785

63



STEP 24B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

WPB ASSEMBLY
{41} (FROM STEP 24 A)

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

H1D0797

SCREW PWH Bx1 BLK

T8

H100382

FRONT SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

64



STEP 25A - DP2 DOOR ASSEMBLY

— 1
e ——
| —

E=.

PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

H100827

SCREW PFH 6x3/4 BLK |

65

8 Hinae s32mm

SCREW - 314"



STEP 25B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

H100627

SCREW PFH Bx3/4 BLK

N
x1) .
DOOR PAMEL &
PIAND HINGE ASSEMBLY
Bt
el
[

| - - - = =

.’_..r" - -

I \hHILL1|\

‘hl\_\\‘, o % H'J'\..‘ X

FRONT SIDE 1S HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

66

S



STEP zsﬂ - ANIMAL ENGL‘DSURE AEST QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

2 H100200 SCREW PFH Bx1 1/2 BLK

M3 STOF BLOCK - WHLE2558
(1) S8 T3 A" | 1GndSxbE)

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS

200 (x2)
SC «11

N3 (x1)
STOP BL

67



STEP 26A - WP7 ASSEMBLY FWW

H100392 REW PWH Bx3/M4 BLK

(s
: L=
WET WALL PASEL - WaADAREE AdMO1TES ANGLE BRACKET
1) 1 VTR0 TRMETRIA 1R (RTaS3RKE) x5}

- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS

68



STEP 26B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

WPT AGSEMBLY
(2] (FROM STEP 36 A}

'QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
a H100797 SCREW PWH Bx1 BLK
4 H10038%2 SCREW PYWH Bx374 BLE

- PREDRILL 1/8" ]
PILOT HOLES THE
ATTACHMENT OF HARDWARE.

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS.

69

FRONT SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR
DETAIL




STEP 27A - DP1 DOOR ASSEMBLY

==

o

— %%

{:1: 1 1A= rgrm 118" W! AARMIZT 26 HINGE 832mm

PART NUMBER

H100627

SCREW PFH 6x3/4 BLK

-USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS

SCREW -

70

BOG HOUSE DOOR




STEP 27B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY [arY

"QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION |
11 | HiD0627 SCREW PFH 6x3/4 BLK |

0P BDOOR PAKEL & PIANG HINGE ASSEMELY
{x1) (FROM STEP 27 &)

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS

T

-
=1

[u @]

n——xr—x

L,

N8N

f
A
——

y/eaN

FRONT SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

71




STEP 27C - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

PART NUMEER

DESCRIFTION

H100200

SCREW PFH 8x1 1/2 BLK

[ S

H3 STOP BLOGK - WAL 22556
{01} SR TR A (16a2nBE)

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS

$TOP BLoC

200 (=2 |'Il

A |
NS
'|

TIAAAATTT I

72




STEP 28A - WP2 ASSEMBLY

M

-
*
&

|

= a [ o
M

WP2 DOOR FRAME - W2404341
1] 1 TSN 1376 %33 162 (IEATEESE  [xh)

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPFTION

H100392

SCREW PWH Bx3/4 BLK

AAMOTTRE ANGLE BRACKET MH:H Z TIE BRACKET

- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS

BRACKETS ARE
FLUSH

73

1846




PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
H100787 SCREW PWH 8x1 BLK

H100382 SCREW PWH 8x3/4 BLK

STEP 28B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

NE

“PILOT HOLES FOR T
PILOT HOLES E
ATTACHMENT OF HARDWARE.

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS.,

FLUSH WITH FRONT
OF POST FRAME

{:;-}1 DOOR ASSEMBL

e O O

B —— .
T S T Y T R O T T T W

BACK SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

74



& PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
STEP 29A - WP1 ASSEMBLY [O7Y PARY NOWBER [ DESCRITION ____
&) N
WE WALL PANEL - W2aDudh= ALMOTTAS ANGLE BRACKET SAMDCET METAL CLEAT
ja1) 1 AMEK2IKII UT (2TaEMaEE0) (x5) )
- ALIGM BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES
= SOUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS
1TBS
mﬂu‘:
332 997
“&H - ﬂ}ﬂ.ﬂT

75

VLS




STEP 29B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

QTY | PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

3 H100797 SCREW PWH 8x1 BLK
— -t 2 H100392 SCREW PWH 8x3/4 BLK
WP1 ASSEMBLY
(x1) (FROM STEP 29 A)
- PREDRILL 1/8" [3mm]
PILOT HOLES FOR THE
ATTACHMENT OF HARDWARE.
- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS.
== o/ = U o
4
1
1" |
1
ASSEMBLY 1
1
X = 2
* 1] el
° F_,.;-—"'*‘-—_._‘w |
i
1
382 _J
EBR%-:H" 1
!
o i : ' + . - —
< ‘ :
o _rL." - F 5 :... » |-
A o o P .__-d 3 - P - - - .y K - —
pr £ ~ . N il -_c" = Tl - @ = " - . ™~ -"‘_ o o .r" * .p'.. .-". o 4 - - o __-i' o __r‘
O T T e &l & - 4 i : e G = L L L
_h_L | O, P o™ A LY ﬁiwﬁhﬁlﬁrxﬁ“ﬂﬂﬁ\”l‘”%j'fﬁ

BACK SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

76




STEP 30 - WP9 ASSEMBLY _QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION ___|
8 H100382 SCREW PWH 8x3/4 BLK
T T
—
%}
WPT DOOR FRAME - W2A04951 AANGTTS ANGLE BRACKET AAN] 1845 EI'I'EEHAEHFI
(1 THETRIE 13M67%33 1/27 (36ed TARESD) ix5) (%2}

- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS

BRACKETS ARE




STEP 30B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY [aTY[PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
3 | H100797 SCREW PWH 8x1 BLK
E— 2| A100382 SCREW PWH Bx3/4 BLK
L
WPl DCOR ASSEMBLY
(1] [FROM STEP 30A)
- PREDRILL 1/8"
PILOT HOLES m
ATTACHMENT OF HARDWARE.
- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS.
- g U LI
FLUSH WITH FRONT
OF POST FRAME
%1
e DOOR ASSEMBLY
R ]
[l  [as]
Y ____...-"'_'__"--..___H'.
392 (x2)
SCREW - 3/4

F
S T R R T

Fal

BACK SIDE |5 HIDDEN FOR
DETAIL

78




STEP 31A - WP10 ASSEMBLY

—

[

WRID WALL PANEL - W2ADMGS5Z
1) 1 AIETK2AKA3 1 (2TaS34xA50)  (a8) (x1)

-413

PART NUMBER

H100382

AAMDN TES ANGLE BRACKET AAMDDEET METAL CLEAT

- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS

WALL PANEL

79

ANGLE BRACKET




STEP 31B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

P

e s
WP10 ASSEMBLY
(x1) (FROM STEP 31 A)

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

3 H100797

SCREW PWH 8x1 BLK

2 H100392

SCREW PWH 8x3/4 BLK

- PREDRILL 1/8" [3mm]
PILOT HOLES FOR THE
ATTACHMENT OF HARDWARE.
- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS.

1.l o L] L]
| -%
LN
&
Yy &
|
B.
797 (x3)
SCREW - 1"
[ ] [ ]
X Lo o]} Gl * e o ]
® V_'_.——'\\ ® ® /-._‘_\
B B
A WP10 (x1)  _
WALL PANEL
4 B
=3 392 (x2)
s 9 SCREW-3/4" "\
N \ﬁ] 3 - \rT] N AN A '. -'1 . AN \\‘(2
S T i ~N 1 | N | | \'t AN .l. N
X SOOI

BACK SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

80




STEP 32A - H15 ASSEMBLY

H1& WALL BOARD - W4LI2545
(x1)  ISMETI METXED 15018° (24xita1014)

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
“ H 100663 BOLT WH 5/16x3/4 BLK
4 H100468 NUT BARREL WH 5/16X5/8 BLK
4 H100198 WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19
r-il =
2
AAMOOBESS £ BRACKET

i}

- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES

- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS

BOLY - 304

WASHER - 8x19

NOTE PILOT
HOLES

81




STEP 32 B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

Q7Y | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
4 100854 LAG SCREW WH 5/16x1 BLK
& H100392 SCREW PWH Bx3/M BLK
-USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS
i . :
— d |- — 1} | ==
- r ‘ I.

854 (x4 3
SCREW - 1= .
| i
15 ASSEMBLY EL
392 (x6)
Eﬁﬁ%\"*ﬂ"
‘L - L]
. o]
[#
!
Iy
= NI
. !
=1 HiE=l
----E :E:i- _l.' .l l: .r-r-r [w
B x.x;xx'*lxn'ij‘x ™ S lw o W % N el T
5 o

BACK SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

82



" QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION ___
STEP 33A - H17 ASSEBMLY GV PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION ____
3| H100468 NUT BARREL WH 516X5/8 BLK
| H100198 WASHER LOCHK EXT fx19
AN
E ] b=
HIT WALL BOARD - WALZ2567 AdMDCAES L BRACKET
fnt)  TSTEXY AEHCH0 1516° (24xBEx1014) )

- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE ATTACHING SCREWS

w‘.’ 1i

BARREL NUT - 1

83




STEP 33B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

Q7Y | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
4 H 100854 LAG SCREW WH 5/16x1 BLK
& H100392 SCREW PWH 8x3/4 BLK

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS

[=] s |[w]

L5

[x]

(=

ra

mar

1 =

B .

REOS RS NERRN

BACK SIDE 1S HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

84




STEP 34A - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY [aTY] PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
4 H100630 WASHER FLAT 8x15 BLK
4 H1004 75 MUT LOCK 5716 BLK
& H10DdER BOLT WH 5/16x1 BLK
e 4 H100188 WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19
] i\
21| d=tly
LY
AAATIE06 JOIST HANGER B0°

- == 468 (x4
= o BoLT 1"
/ ' 198 (x4)
y : WASHER 8 x19

B30 (x4)

479

2606 (x2)
JOIST HANGER 90°

LDEI‘I']II.IT - 516

FLAT WASHER 8x18




STEP 34B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY [QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
4| H100630 WASHER FLAT 8219 BLK
4| H100479 NUT LOGCK 5/18 BLK
4| Hi0o4e8 BOLT WH 5/16x1 BLK
3 4| Hioo198 WASHER LOGK EXT Bx19

E&?#ﬂm - §x19

LOCK NuT - 8it6°




STEP 34C - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

f%:

TN
=t

\

!

mr].nm JOIST HANGER 00°

HE'I‘HA#IEH - Bx19

479 g.'l}
LOCK NUT - 5/16

87

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION.

4 H100630 WASHER FLAT Bx18 BLK
4| HioD47S NUT LOCK 516 BLK

4__| H100468 BOLT WH 5/16x1 BLK

RIGHT SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL




STEP 35A- ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

[ 7] QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
4| H100663 BOLT WH 5/16x3/4 BLK
D) IEEKE A4 112 [2ANB01131) 4 | H100459 NUT BARREL WH 5/16x5/8 BLK
T | H100458 LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2 BLK
1| Hi00198 WASHER LOCK EXT Bx19
B ]
412 FLOOR JOIST - Wil 22851
(7)) TSNETXE VB2 THE" (2401 0TR)
FRONT IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL
| 1-f ey
— ) :
NOTE ORIENTATION
= OF NOTCH & HOLE
a J13 (x1)
. o FLOOR JOIST
-_ = = = '-:_"'1 - . < - :
=1l i .
s & i e —J> 198 (x4
4 |F : ASHER - 8x19
458 (x1
=l uuac!new-r
O3
-
=1 663 (x4)
- Y I #- 0
=t } BAI NUT - 5/8"
1 J12 (x2
. —T FL JOIST
@ o |




STEP 35B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY
QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
[ i ] H 100663 BOLT WH 5/16x3/4 BLK

J5 FLOOR JOIET - WALZ2543 4 | H100469 NUT BARREL WH 5/16X5/8 BLK

P UV SRR A L 1 2 | H1D0458 LAG SCREW WH 5/16x2 BLK
2 | Hi00198 WASHER LOGK EXT 8x19

B <]
M FLOOHR SOIST = WaL23544
(23 1RAETE2 LETKAD 111167 (2408001 109)

FRONT IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

I
1=
Ll

i
L




L

ok

M1 FLOORBOARD - WALZ254T
(21] 56 a3 AE"RET INE" (16=EBExT0TZ)

r

Ml TLOOH DOARD - WL I 540
(xd] 5E"RE WE A0 JE" (16xBEx1021)

&
[

|

kel
)

FLODR BOWRLD - WalLa2haa
£33 Aadd ANE° [1EcBEx1072]

STEP 36A -ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY [T PaRT RUMBER | DESCRIETION

SCREW PFH 8x1 1/4 BLK

74 | H100387

L : ' A

L2 FLOCR BOARD - WALZ2554
(1] SEd 14742 31187 (181082 1072)

E ] A |

:5} P e 1}ﬁ1Lm”;
B - . : ]

¥1 FLODR BOARD - WAL2I55
Pl BB 1INE A INE (1T 0T

- SPACE BOARDS EVENLY

387 (x74)

SCREW -1 1:1"'\-

s,

BACK SIDE HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

FLOGH BoARe

Hﬁﬂﬂlﬂﬂ_-- T I

8|

=21




STEP 36B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
O ™ - - 68 | H100D387T SCREW PFH Bx1 14 BLE
M1 FLOORBOARD - WaLZ2547 T N
=) 4 PN | WO }..“ ﬂ."-l:lﬂ'ﬂ Sr1E% e 387 (161081072}
e : Al | L 1
M1 FLOOR BOARD - WL 50 MZ FLODOR BOARD - WaL22548
[od) B A0 TG0 (BB TR (i) 51 T/B"a38 18" | 15x4Ex068)
|:: i | Lt i . 1
FLODR BOARD - WAL2954 ¥1  FLOOR BOARD - WALI2565
mr mmmmg.ﬁﬁm%nm (x1) SE%3 1316°42 116" (1Ex3T1072)
- 5PACE BOARDS EVEMNLY
BACK SIDE HIDDEN FOR DETAIL
sl . = Ef = — !
. al

91




STEP 37A - DP3 ASSEMBLY QY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

11| H1D0627 “SCREW PFH 6x3/4 BLK

%

DP3 STORAGE DOOR - W2ALMG4S AIMOZ728  HINGE 832mm
1) 1 11EK1E 14738 716" (2TxdB4x1003) {«d)

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN HINGE

92



STEP 37B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY [atv]PaRT NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
11__| Hiooez7 SCREW PEH 6x3/4 BLK
(1] (FROM STEP 37A)
- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS
#?-
@ ; . . .
FRONT IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

ASSEMBLY

627 !E'P!-EH

93




STEP 38 - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

OROT  CLEAT - WaL22542
(x1)  13196°%2 VBE 78" [30n50x175)

- PHEDR!.I. 18"
PILOT HOLES FEIT'I!}'E
ATTACHMENT OF HARDWARE.

BOARD SITS FLUSH

zm :n:' 2 ’Y——aﬂamnsr DOOR DP3
ﬁ ,_x/l

-ﬂ

PART NUMEBER

DESCRIPTION

B

H100382

SCREW PFH 8x1 3/4 BLK

- il
=

X |

CLEA Ill

1B 12 [ 30emim

I

94



STEP 39 - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY  [QrY]PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

2 H100305 SCREW PFH Bx3/4 BLK
3 H100202 SCREW PWH Bx5ifl BLK
a1l
—r1
—
SAMEET SCREW ON HASP LOCK
i1}
- TIP INSTALL BOTTOM PART OF HASP LOCK FIRST 185 (x2)
SCREW - 314"
USE BOTTOM PART OF

HASP LOCK TO ALIGM
TOP PART OF HASP LOCK .-

l_lr.I-_ {19 58" [JEBmmj"———lj *_ A |:

-

|

(2 14" [STmm]|




STEP 40 - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

SCREW POH-MS 8/32x1 1/8" BLK
T-NUT 832 BLK

QTy¥ | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

4 H100806
4 H100804




REPEAT DOOR ASSEMBLY
STEPS 37A THROUGH 40

97




CHOOSING A LOCATION FOR THE DOORS

- BEFORE PROCEEDING INSTALLING THE WIRE PANELS, PLEASE
DETERMINE THE PLACEMENT OF THE DOORS.

- IF YOU CHOOSE A POSITION OTHER THAN POSITION 1, YOU WILL
SIMPLY SWAP WITH THE PANEL IN THAT POSITION.

- TO AVOID DAMAGING THE PANELS, DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN
HARDWARE.

- DOORS CAN NOT FLIP DUE TO DOOR LATCH.

POSITION 1

e

/

Wil

e et R
e e S

POSITION 4
e T
20 ¥ =
SS ;
IEIE&-J ==
-'q':n:-b..":'l 1 — _—‘
= ===
— || = =
1_\_\_\_‘——

AN
b T



STEP 41A - RIGHT SIDE QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
2 | H100488 BOLT WH 1/4x5/8 BLK
4| H100460 LAG SCREW WH 1/4%1 BLR
I 2 | H100404 NUT BARREL WH 1/4%5/8 BLK

-

¥

:.11P‘|I‘I|1' METAL PANEL - AdMOZE14
x

USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN CAGE HOLES

I LEFT SIDE 15

“‘.\; . I HIDDEN FOR DETAIL
N = : .

; ir " 99



STEP 41B - RIGHT SIDE

L
=1}

METAL PAMNEL - A4MZETL

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN HOLES

#:I&zﬁ.l. NUT - 5/8

N
-F"
)

l

’I

.f'

i
I

|

=

.

',, ",

b \;:._“..
by, —

aTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

2 H100488 BOLT WH 1/4x5/8 BLK

i H1 0060 LAG SCREW WH 1/4x1 BLK

2 H 100404 MNUT BARREL WH 1/4x58 BLK

oA

—
———

B
e

a.
T

ik il
o

MPO1 (x1)
METAL PAMEL

LEFT SIDE IS
HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

100




STEP 41C - RIGHT SIDE QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
- 2 | Hi00460 LAG SCREW WH 1/dx1 BLK
F‘:;H METAL PANEL ASSERELY - ASMMOGSAYT
=
. USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN HOLES
460
LAC SCREW - 1"

" %
]
" =
i FRE
N _ I
:~ I |
™ - _Elm\
N i
", ™ |
ﬁ —:'—-| \
‘j II--- -t = _:_L_ _-_": .-\:__—_-'..—l- T —_— \_“.\. H
e Y T ﬂm_ Hmnl E];-'-H' Fﬁmlmmiml-

101



BOLT WH 1/4x5/B BLK

NUT BARREL WH 1/4X5/8 BLK

PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

H 100486
H100404

aTry

B
B

STEP 41D - RIGHT SIDE

AdBOEE 16 METAL PANEL FLAT BRACKET

(x4)

- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH HOLES

e —— Y
e A
L, BT —
;

i ——
n

LEFT SIDE IS
HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

102

- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE LOCKING HARDWARE



STEP 42A - FRONT SIDE

w1 METAL PANEL - AAM024E14

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN HOLES

ﬂﬂlﬁL HNUT - 58"

MPO1 (x1)
METAL PAMNEL

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
2| Hi0o488 BOLT WH 1/4x5/8 BLK

4| H1D0460 LAG SCREW WH 1/4x1 BLK

2| Hi00404 NUT BARREL WH 1/4X5/8 BLK

BACK SIDE IS HIDDEN
FOR DETAIL /fr




STEP 42B - FRONT SIDE [QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
2 | H1004B6 BOLT WH 1/4x5/8 BLK
4 | H100460 LAG SCREW WH 1/4x1 BLK
Z | H100404 NUT BARREL WH 1/4X5/8 BLK
It
MPOT METAL PANEL - A4MOZET4
(1)
- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN HOLES 486 (x2) = -
BOLT - 5/8 I ey
N |
N
I i ‘ |
W L
II
|
I \
"\I i —r— = Y\ I | /
- ]
! e 460 (x4 \ ‘ /
: 4 AG SCREW - 1" &

BACK SIDE IS HIDDEN
FOR DETAIL

MPO1 (x1)
METAL PANEL

104




STEP 42C - FRONT SIDE QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
4 H100460 LAG SCREW WH 1/4x1 BLK
1t
MPIT METAL PANEL - A4KOZGT4
e
= USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN HOLES
7 -
{/’ a LAG{SJREW -4
|I :: . - ] = . /I
. o '}_\1
,__—‘ A x . ___h—l """H.
. o,
— \}
'\..\..:‘?m
) H 1 [ 2"‘
PO1 (x1)
METAL PAMEL
. H 4
- —'| _"-I;I_ L] 4‘ N
B = 1‘\‘\
N BACK SIDE
":R IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL
W

105



STEP 42D - FRONT SIDE

It

MPI1  METAL PANEL - AAMOZETL
)

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN HOLES

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

H100460

LAG SCREW WH 1/4x1 BLK

460 (x4
LAG ESHEH -1 T .\'.
| W
20
N
LTII e O By " \'\:
f b — ',
.'?-3‘-; '::‘-‘.
-\.h .:ixl_.l
W, :
% .\\\.H
ﬂ . Hl e
M =5
|
-] _r_ s -_r__h
"l nl —r %
=3 b \\
W MPO1 {x1) NN
BACK SIDE N AL PANEL W,
IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL N %
A\,

106




STEP 42E - FRONT SIDE

CRS £

=5
5 |

QTY | PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

12 | H100486

BOLT WH 1/4x5/8 BLK,

12 H 100404

NUT BARREL WH 1/4X5/8 BLK

—

AdMZE18  METAL PAMNEL FLAT BRACKET -"r'll'::lﬁﬂ‘lﬁ DOOR BRACKET

)
- .I.LI;EH HFIAI'.'.KEI'EWITH HﬂLEé

- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE LOCKING HARDWARE

6816 (x4)
DOOR
BRACKET

AT T T 55 e

2616 (x4
METAL PANEL
FLAT BRACKET

BOLT -8

BACK SIDE

IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

107




STEP 43A - LEFT SIDE

I:':?::“ METAL PANEL - AAMO2E14

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN HOLES

\
28 e N

BARREL NUT - 58"

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

2 H 1004 56 BOLT WH 1/4x5/8 BLK

4 Hi00dED LAG SCREW WH 1/Mx1 BLK

2 HT004 04 MUT BARREL WH 1/4%5/8 BLK

-\—\__\_\_\_\_\_\--\_ o _\___--.-
“'H-\__;_____- T .

i i ! Hx_\_
ﬂ:l-; - -fg,»- k\'\
e &,
PO1 (x1) |~ A ‘:\“‘“‘-._
METAL PANEL | 4 \

‘| '_ >
f’j — —
I .--.- Fa .-..-___.!1:__.' .'|.:l
! 2 -..- d & I_H_\_\-"‘—‘_\_\_\_
- .

RIGHT SIDE IS HIDDEN s '

FOR DETAIL 2 ...___.--".' ) -‘q—"‘-,__h\\
] = ™

7
/
f ."'I .

[

108

=



STEP 43B - LEFT SIDE QTY [ PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
- 2__| A1ooass BOLT WH 1/4x5/8 BLK
t TH & | F100460 LAG SCREW WH 1/4x1 BLK
. 2__| A1ooand NUT BARREL WH 1/4X5/8 BLK

-

'F-j
H“I::F1 METAL PANEL - ARM0ZG14
|x

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGM HOLES

1B BoLT 58

_. A
I'If ‘_‘}MH%L NUT - 5/8"

\
. | ?’

N
- MPOY (x1)
' METAL PANEL
0L
| -| |
-
!.
i
| I
!!, - I
|.
| i

e
. ﬁ RIGHT SIDE IS HIDDEM
T FOR DETAIL

109



STEP 43C - LEFT SIDE

1?1

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN HOLES

MPO44 (x1)
METAL DOOR
PANEL ASSEMBLY

=F

:

PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
H 100460 LAG SCREW WH 1/4x1 BLK

agl

RIGHT SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR
DETAIL

110



- QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
STEP 43D - LEFT SIDE 8 | H100488 BOLT WH 1/4x5/8 BLK
8 | H100404 NUT BARREL WH 1/4X5/8 BLK
= ]
FT{‘EIENE METAL PANEL FLAT BRACKET
_ ALIGN BRACKETS WITH HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE LOCKING HARDWARE 485 (x8)
BOLT - 5/8°
7
/ 2616 (x4
LTMETAL ANEL
= llFLAT BRACKET
404 |
o] BARREL NUT - 5/8"
_
. S gl
" sy | |- - sl
i‘::_t“ﬁ;“., —
p ' =8 8 JQ]:
. i B ]
| — |
A "'-.! Fm I
'J TI- S ﬁ }\
} . ,,/{ Q
T iy oz =
1--_——-9—:-;‘ S - —— ¥ -
/ ~
RIGHT SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR
DETAIL

111



STEP 44A - HANDLE ASSEMBLY | QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

2 H101401 SCREW FOH B/32x1/2 BLK

P-l!;l]'lﬁ}lﬁﬂl METAL PANEL TAB
L

- ALIGN BRACKET WITH THREADS
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE LOCKING HARDWARE ST

6584 [x1
“METAL PANEL TAB
1401 (x2)
SCREW - 1/2"
(e
& DO NOT OVERTIGHTEN

SCREWS. OVERTIGHTENING

' MAY CAUSE DAMAGE TO
/ HARDWARE OR COMPONENT.

LEFT SIDE IS _ —
HIDDEN FOR DETAIL ~_ ¥ @)
o
112 __;:_‘;:;:;“ x



STEP 44B - HANDLE ASSEMBLY

113



STEP 45 - HANDLE ASSEMBLY

PART NUMBER

H100807

DESCRIPTION

SCREW POH 82x1 BLK




STEP 46 - HANDLE ASSEMBLY

- REPEAT STEPS 44A-44D ON SECOND DOOR.

-

WITH THE DOOR FLUSH WITH THE FRAME,
ADJUST THE DOOR LOCK TD
ALIGN WITH THE LOCKING TAB

LEFT SIDE IS5 \
HIDDEN FOR DETAIL




DESCRIPTION

BOLT WH Lidx3/4 BLE

LAG SCREW WH 1/4x1 BLK

NUT BARREL WH 1/4% 5/8 BLK

STEP 47A - MIDDLE CAGE QY | PART NUMBER
- 2 HI01111
r) 100450
2 H100404
i
MP0O1 METAL PANEL - AAM02614
(x1)
- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN CAGE HOLES
404 (x2)

e

B.'
: D
/| &%

IIII '

I'I
."n_l .

e

RIGHT SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR
DETAIL =

BARREL NUT - 5/8"

116




STEP 47B - MIDDLE CAGE

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
4 H100460 LAG SCREW WH 1/4x1 BLK
i
?M:)m METAL PANEL - A4M02614
X
- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN CAGE HOLES =
- _F_-—E_"“‘w
-~ 5
Ky \,
460 (x4) ,-"r
LAG SCREW - 1" % ' \

! i i ‘
o r—— s e
i e ™ — i .

s

T+

MPO1 (x1)
METAL PANEL

—_—

e
——,

e
B T

RIGHT SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR D W

DETAIL

17



STEP 47C - MIDDLE CAGE

Ml.tfﬂ!tﬁ METAL PANEL BRACKET

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

H100460

LAG SCREW WH 1/4x1 BLK

- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH PILOT HOLES
- SQUARE BRACKETS BEFORE LOCKING HARDWARE

LEFT SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR
DETAIL




STEP 47D - MIDDLE CAGE

,- ---ﬁ

‘I
MPOT  METAL PANEL - AAMOIIGTL
{1}

-.UBE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN CAGE HOLES

—
= ¥ P

LAG SCREW -1

qry PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION
2 Hiol111 BOLT WH Lidx3/4 BLE
4 H100460 LAG SCREW WH 1/4x1 BLK
2 H100404 NUT BARREL WH 1/4% 5/8 BLK
r - ™
H"\-\.
'\"'\.‘
460 (x4 "




STEP 47E - MIDDLE CAGE QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
B | H100486 BOLT WH 1/4x58 BLK
B | Hi00404 NUT BARREL WH 1/45/8 BLK

H-Ill.:ﬁm METAL PANEL FLAT BRACKET

- ALIGN BRACKETS WITH HOLES
- 5QUARE BRACKETS BEFORE LOCKING HARDWARE

RIGHT SIDE IS HIDDEN FOR
DETAIL

120



STEP 48A - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY [QTY]PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

3 H10415 BOLT WH 5/16x3 3/4 BLK

3 H100198 WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19

L. -/
H2S - FASCIA BOARD - WHLZ2525
(x1)  1E18E 3 a3 58" (24xiix 1 100)

A + - |
H2E FASCIA BDARD - WALI2524
(x1] 1863 38 BB 15 [24xB6uaT2Td )

- PILOT HOLES GO TO THE INSIDE

W

5P

il
LETi

‘ T e
“!-l' 1]
il i

b it ,::‘,.'!J'!!!H!iur
¥ g |'|[I‘|I]|'|““'|
Lt (|
i e || | i |
) " ||| Pk | i

| | e
i)

T Wig
|
I

|

-_--"—-—-l_!_\

121



_ [QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
STEP 48B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY STY| PART M SCREW PWH 63374 BLK
[ — _> 18 | H100200 SCREW PFH 8x1 112 BLK
J8 GABLE BOARD - WaL2Z2528
fx1)  NSETR IEXI 5167 (24x96400)
e = T A
: - METAL STRAP 118mm - A4MOZEIZ
02y CTETERS MBS 130" (DAxDESSS) e2) SRS 3018 14" (BanBn388) 2l

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS
632 (x1

METAL STRAP 118mm

392 (x3
8C - 34




STEP 48C - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

s L ul

51 CLEAT . W4LZ531
(HEy TG RTETE T 19187 (24uddndS0)

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

H100200

SCREW PFH 8x1 172 BLK

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS

123




STEP 49A - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
3 H100415 BOLT WH 5/16x3 3/4 BLK
3 H100163 WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19

e .|

H20D  FASCIA BOARD - W4L22530
(w1} 156 IR A D S TE" (24uBlan 1 T00)

HZ1 FASCIA BOARD - WAL2252T
(1) 151183 AE"E0 127 (2B T4

= PILOT HOLES GO TO THE INSIDE

T | | — T (Bt
ﬁ tl.ﬁ ll' i [

— =

ﬁ ﬁ Fr.
ﬁ ﬁ

==

124



STEP 49B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY [ Q1Y | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

3 H100392 SCREW PWH 8x3/4 BLK
18 | H100200 SCREW PFH 8x1 1/2 BLK

JB - GABLE BOARD - WAL23528
(x1] 156X 3B X109 56 (243852490

/ : - Ce ° =}

N LA R L R METAL STRAP 118mm - AdMU2632
(xZ} SIETAI VEKES 1315 (24xBEn6S5) i':ifb %msﬁwﬂn i) )
e e
392 (x3 2632 (x1)
ﬂGR%'I; -4 METAL STRAP 118mm

00 (x1
5C E-'-1 12"

.
i T Iy B
- F r e
(J f f f [ B9 . #




STEP 49C -ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

51 CLEAT - WaLI2533
(2] VSRR T 1UE" (24x24u450)

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

mgl

H100200

SCREW PFH 8x1 172 BLK

= USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS

126

BOTTOM IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL




STEP 50 - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

of)

ﬂ-illlﬂﬂ'ﬂi" RAFTER BRACKET
(EEY

[ QTY [ PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
B | H100486 BOLT WH 1/4x5/8 BLK
B | H100405 WASHER LOCK EXT 6x15
B | H100404 NUT BARREL WH 1/4X5/8 BLK

127

" BOTTOM IS HIDDEN
FOR DETAIL




STEP 51 -ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY [aryY]|PART NUMBER | DESCRIFTION
B | H100486 BOLT WH 1/4x5/8 BLK
B | H100405 WASHER LOCK EXT 6x15
" B | H100404 MUT BARREL WH 1/4X5/8 BLK
SAM TET RAFTER BRACKHET
(ad}
486 (x8) B
BOLT - 5/ —_— —

o
405 (x8)
WA&IER - Bx15 -

404 (x8
BARREL NUT - 58"

1787 (xd)

RAFTER BRACK

BOTTOM IS HIDDEM
FOR DETAIL




STEP 52 - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

BOLT WH 5/16x3/4 BLK

MNUT BARREL WH 5M6X5/8 BLK
WASHER LOCK EXT 8x19

H100663
H100450

H100198

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

i
i
i

= 3"

4)

BoLT

h‘ﬂﬁgﬂ - Bx19

! A e
\\\....li.ﬂ.il.ﬂ T
), g

e

\“\lhﬂlll.wu.. = AN\ =%
Al e

i N\ =
i e Il”.u_...

Tema

e s Bl W T £

b
== —
[EEm———
T

mi:;}
BARREL NUT - 518"

Ll
L
o -
S
o e g gt S B — - )
\\nﬂuﬂﬂ.ﬁi\ﬂnﬂ- o), % - —— .
? e e S —— — -- , o --
LA ..
..ﬂ'll = - _.. : ..... .... .....'




STEP 53 A - ROOF PANEL A ASSEMBLY

ROOF PANEL A

- USE THIS STEP TO FAMILIARIZE YOURSELF WITH THE ROOF PANEL AND ASSIST
¥OU IN STEPS 53 - 55.

- REMOVE PROTECTIVE BLUE FILM,

- START AT END INDICATED AND ASSEMBLE IN THE DIRECTIONS OF THE ARROW

- GLOVES SHOULD BE WORN WHEN HANDLING ROOF PANELS. EDGES ARE SHARP.

ROOF PANEL STEPS 53 - 55

130



STEP 53 B - ROOF PANEL A ASSEMBLY [QTY|PART NUMBER [ DESCRIPTION _
B | H100391 SCREW PFH 8x2 BLK
20| 100382 SCREW PFH 8x1 3/4 BLK

HI? E HEATHIMG BOAR
125} ﬂrﬂWﬂHrmi

L =L = —_

RAFTER - WALIZ5HE
f.“] 1 TG B85 11167 (36062 T

l'ﬂ.‘.l‘ RIDGE BEAM - W4L22531
{al}  15M6"% IE WS 39" (MxBE2F5 )

HAND TIGHTEN ONLY

BEE#IIHE BOARD



STEP 53C - ROOF PANEL ASSEMBLY

CRITICAL:
- SQUARE UNIT BEFORE PROCEEDING TO NEXT STEP.

-THE BELOW DIMENSIONS ARE CRITICAL TO THE FINAL ROOF ASSEMBLY.
~MEASUREMENTS SHOULD BE HELD WITHIN +/- 1/4" {Gmm).
- MEASUREMENTS OUTSIDE OF THE TOLERANCE WILL D TO THE INABILITY TO
ASSEEMBLE THE ROOF.

ONCE PANEL IS SQUARED, FULLY TIGHTEN SCREWS.

132



STEP 54 - ROOF ASSEMBLY QY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

] Hi101133 WASHER FLAT Tx14 BLE
4 H100653 MUT LOCE 174 BLK
4 H 100488 BOLT WH 1/4x2 BLK
20 H100382 SCREW PFH Bx1 34 BLK

RCOF PFANEL ASSEMBLY (LOMNG SIDE)

(<1} [FROM STEP 53}

USE PLOY HOLES TO ALION SCREWS
10 LOCATIONS

382 (x20)
SCREW - 1 34"

ALIGN TRUSS IN BRACKET
AS SHOWN BOTH ENDS 653 ‘E‘ﬂ
OF TRUSS LOCK NUT - 4/4

SN
[
]

1133 (x4
WASHER Tx14

—e—
.......

o= -
craay E




STEP 55A - ROOF ASSEMBLY QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

10 | H101147 SCREW WOODGRIP 10-16x3/4" BLK

AAMDEEDE 29 GA SHEETING
a2}

- MAKE SURE YOUR ROOF PANEL .
IS SQUARE BEFORE MOVING ON

VA s e o7 7 = i W
e -'"'d__"'-_hh_\‘
FLUS \
NOTE RIB OVERLA

4 ] f ]

| -

BOTTOM IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

SCREW WOODGRIP

PLACE SHEETING

ON ROOF PANEL,

| ALIGN EDGE OF SHEET:

1/2" [12mm] FROM END

OF BOARD.

_—

D |

BOTTOM |5 HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

FLUSH BTM OF
SHEET WITH
END OF BOARD

134




PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
H101117 SCREW WOODGRIP 10-16x3/4" BLK

STEP 55B - ROOF ASSEMBLY

ggl

AAMOGEON 29 GA SHEETRNG
(%3]

NOTE RIB

® ®
-— 1 L ;
I - | W = =
mw MEHHE E"ﬁﬁm ETEEEETET;I‘I-EAE':FﬁHT
- .
===
ENDS OF ALL SHEETS o —
SHOULD BE FLUSH i ———— |

135



STEP 55C - ROOF ASSEMBLY  [Gr¥[PAsT noser | bescaiprion




STEP 56 A - ROOF PANEL B ASSEMBLY

ROOF PANEL B

- USE THIS STEP TO FAMILIARIZE YOURSELF WITH THE ROOF PAMEL AND ASSIST
¥YOU IN STEPS 56 - 58.

- REMOVE PROTECTIVE BLUE FiLM.

- START AT THE END INDICATED AND ASSEMBLE IN THE DIRECTIONS OF THE ARROW,

- GLOVES BHOULD BE WORN WHEN HANDLING ROOF PANELS, EDGES ARE SHARP,

y

:'Ir'-lj' ‘ |.I f J | [

NI W
¥ B 7 i .ll" |

-;ﬂ'ﬂl |I—"'_'F "é—”lj.r-. I .1!:, .1{'#:

ROOF PANEL STEPS 56 - 58

137



STEP 56 B - ROOF PANEL B ASSEMBLY

| d

HIT  SHEATHING BOARD - WaL22537
{x3)  151E7%3 38 HB 13116 (24xB5RT256)

T Sl

\ Ny
E1 RAFTER - WALZ2530
(x4} 1 716" A x40 116" (36xBEX1017)

k H ]
H2Z?  RIDGE BEAM - WaLZ2531
{1} VSN IETEE 4T 2R 25 )

QTY [ PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
;) H100381 SCREW PFH 8x2 BLK
a H 100382 SCREW PFH 8x1 3/4 BLK

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS
HAND TIGHTEN ONLY

138




STEP 56 C - ROOF PANEL B ASSEMBLY

CRITICAL:
- SQUARE UNIT BEFORE PROCEEDING TO NEXT STEP.

- THE BELOW DIMENSIONSARE CRITICAL TO THE FINAL Fh'.'lﬂF ASSEMBLY.

- MEASUREMENTS SHOULD BE HELD WITHIN +/- 1/4" |

- MEASUREMENTS OUTSIDE OF THE TOLERANCE WILL TO THE INABILITY TO
ASSEMBLE THE ROOF,

ONCE PANEL IS SQUARED, FULLY TIGHTEN SCREWS.

139



STEP 57 - ROOF ASSEMBLY GTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
i H101133 WASHER FLAT 7x14 BLK
4 H100653 MNUT LOCK 1/4 BLK
4 H100488 BOLT WH 1/4x2 BLK
2 H100460 NUT BARREL WH 5/16x5/8 BLK
a H100382 SCREW PFH Bx1 3/d BLK
2 H100378 BOLT WH 5M16x1 34 BLK
ROOF PANEL ASSEMBLY (SHORT 3i0E}
{(®1) (FROB STEP 56)
VR PO LS 70 ALIGH SCREWS
382 (x8)
78 (x2) ECH'E\'-' =134 - -

>l e BOLT -1 314"

,fj
469 (x2 . :
. . % 1
BAR NUT - 5/8 L e “ F PANEL ' /
i ASSEMBLY o, b
—__ (SHORT SIDE) el
BOTH ENDS 4 LOCATIONS
OF GABLE

1133 (x4
WASHER Tx14

653 (xd)
LOCK NUT - 1/4"




STEP 58 A - ROOF ASSEMBLY

AAMCHIETY 39 GA SHEETING
(=2}

- MAKE SURE YOUR ROOF PANEL
IS SQUARE BEFORE MOVING ON.

Q7Y | PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

4 H101117

SCREW WOODGRIP 10-16x3/4" BLK

1117 (x4
SCREW im:l-nnﬁmp

fﬁ i

6814 (x2

29 GA SHEETING

i s

BOTTOM IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

141

PLACE SHEETING
ON ROOF PANEL,
ALIGN EDGE OF SHEET

| 1/2" [12mm] FROM END

OF BOARD

FLUSH BTM OF
SHEET WITH
END OF BOARD




STEP 58B - ROOF ASSEMBLY

Mﬁ?ﬂﬂ 28 G BHEETING
1

QTyY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
12 | H101117 SCREW WOODGRIP 10-168x3/4" BLK
;-*'f---f— ﬂx‘m
v, | T
MOTE RIE OVERLAP / %

1117 (x12

SCR OODGRIP

g.lc:ijgilEEﬂHG

ENSURE CORRECT PLACEMENT
OF 6814 STEEL SHEETING.

ENDS OF ALL SHEETS
SHOULD BE FLUSH

142

BOTTOM IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL



STEP 58C - ROOF ASSEMBLY QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

4 H101117 SCREW WOODGRIP 10-16x3/4" BLK

i

SCREW WOODGRIP T T
TN D
7l S

LN )

—r-
I T
= d -5 E 1 : 2 '_
Lok i k |l.—':
H | Bt u 18 =
uilsmawas A 1! i T
| 1m | i
I-'=-|"T'-E'I i
! sEy st | -

143




STEP 59A - ROOF ASSEMBLY GTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
SCREW SELF TAPPING 1/4x1 BLK

4 H101116

‘A#INH-‘I 1 ROOF EDGE TRIM
L]

- DUE TO MULTIPLE LAYERS OF METAL ON
THE EDGE TRIM, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT 1116 (x4}

A 18" IE‘I’I‘H‘I‘I DRILL BIT IS USED TO CREATE
STARTER HL.EE. SELF TAPPING SCREW 3’_\____1
\\'

« REMOVE PROTECTIVE BLUE FILM. v
- GLOVES SHOULD BE WORN WHEN HANDLING 7
ROOF METAL. EDGES ARE SHARP, ,.-"Ir h

; .I 1:":;. -:-::'III : .i::': ;_-':. ,
[ .:lr .Il_l- j | i .-_l' "I..' ) .:I.l f i I_:'II — ;I_I' -I: 4 I_:"I -I:I;_. '
T 7
i ||
BOTTOM IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL |

FLUSH BTM OF
EDGE TRIM WIT
END OF BOARD

144



STEP 59B - ROOF ASSEMBLY

MTZFHW ROOF EDGE TRIM
kil

- DUE TO MULTIPLE LAYERS OF METAL ON
THE EDGE TRIM, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT
A 1/8" [3mm] DRILL BIT IS USED TO CREATE
STARTER 3

- REMOVE PROTECTIVE BLUE FILM.

- GLOVES SHOULD BE WORN WHEN HANDLING
ROOF METAL. EDGES ARE SHARP.

1116 (xd)

QTY | PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

4 H131118

SCREW SELF TAPPING 1/4x1 BLK

] ___.___,,______“__f’ ’fi ,.::5:::II

: — -_—l—t—_____ — 2 4 g
PTISIETI I \ ey L
: Rﬂﬂlsl E!JE-E TRIM -

145

BOTTOM IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL




STEP 59C - ROOF ASSEMBLY QTY [ PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

4 | H101116 SCREW SELF TAPPING 1/4x1 BLK
BANOERE CORMER CAP
(2}
- DUE TO MULTIPLE LAYERS OF METAL ON
L R Gy
- m
ETAR‘IFE’E H%JLEE. 1116 (x4)
- REMOVE PROTECTIVE BLUE FILM. SCREW SELF TAPPING

- GLOVES SHOULD BE WORMN WHEN HANDLING
ROOF METAL. EDGES ARE SHARP.

CORNER CAP

G --|_|‘_ = iy :__ :.__.l .l:l.-
i "'-.__‘_‘_ . g i

BOTTOM IS HIDDEM
FOR DETAIL

146



STEP 60A - ROOF ASSEMBLY OTY | TARTNOMBER  DESCRIETION

MII.:E}E-ET'_I ROOF EDGE TRIM
k1]

S
A 1/e" (3mm] DRILL BIT S USED TO CREATE R e T g
STARTER HOLES. /
- REMOVE PROTEGTIVE BLUE FI LM, Vi 3
- GLOVES N N HANDLING { %

| !
- J
% _|'.
/
: y




STEP 60B - ROOF ASSEMBLY QTY | PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

4 H101116

SCREW SELF TAPPING 1/4x1 BLK

AANIDGA0D ROOF EDGE TREW
el

- DUE TO MULTIPLE LAYERS OF METAL ON
THE EDGE TRIM, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT

A 18" J'I'I'II'I'I}JEHI.LL BIT IS USED TO CREATE
ST, HOLES.

- REMOVE PROTECTIVE BLUE FILM.

- GLOVES SHOULD BE WORMN WHEN HANDLING
ROOF METAL. EDGES ARE SHARP.

—— 1

~ (x4}
~ e SELF TAPPING SCREW

6809 :n'lE’
R EDGE TRIM BOTTOM IS HIDDEN

ENSURE THAT BOTH ENDS ARE FLUSH FOR DETAIL
WITH THE EDGES OF ROOF PANELS

148

-

N
L




STEP 60C - ROOF ASSEMBLY

AAMIHEEE CORNER CAP
2y

= DUE TO MULTIPLE LAYERS OF METAL ON
THE EDGE TRIM, IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT
A 1/8" [3mm] DRILL BIT IS USED TO CREATE
STARTER HOLES.

- REMOVE PROTECTIVE BLUE FILM.

- GLOVES SHOULD BE WORN WHEN HANDLING
ROOF METAL. EDGES ARE SHARP

BOTTOM IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

H101118

SCREW SELF TAPPING 1/4x1 BLK

149

1116 (x4)

SCREW SELF TAPPING

CORNER caP

- H'\-
Sy,
.
i b ¥
\
f




STEP 61 - ROOF ASSEMBLY QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

12 | H11116 SCREW SELF TAPPING 1/4x1 BLK

= DUE TO MULTIPLE LAYERS OF METAL ON =
THE EDGE TRIM, IT 1S RECOMMENDED THAT

A /8" [3mm] DRILL BIT IS USED TO CREATE 1116 (x12)
STARTER HOLES, SELF TAPPING SCREW
- REMOVE PROTECTIVE BLUE FILM,
- GLOVES SHOULD BE WORN WHEN HANDLING \
ROOF METAL. EDGES ARE SHARP. / \
|'l 7 'l
| 1N

SLIDE RIDGE CAP INTO PLACE ENSURING THAT BOTH ENDS
ARE EQUAL DISTANCES FROM THE EDGES OF ROOF PANELS.

BOTTOM IS HIDDEN
FOR DETAIL



STEP 62 - DOOR LATCH ASSEMBLY

h"lz?ﬂi'ﬁl- DOOR LATCH
|

- INSERT T-NUTS FIRST
- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS

/ : fﬁ_hm““x BOOR LATCH

797 (x8)
SCREW - 1"

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

4 H1010786 SCREW POH 8-32 x 1 1/4 BLK
4 H 100804 T-NUT 8/32 BLK

) H100797 SCREW PWH 8x1 BLK

1076 (x4)
SCREW -1 1/4

TOP IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL.

151




STEP 63 - DOOR HANDLE ASSEMBLY

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION
s B__| H100806 SCREW POH-MS Brazx1 1/8" BLK
@il B__ | H100804 T-NUT &/32 BLK
['1 l.-_' .- [ I:I 1
= ;

AAMDOSSD PLAL HANDLE
nZh

- INSERT T-NUTS FIRST
- ALIGN PULL HANDLES WITH HOLES IN DOORS

TOP IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

1 L]
=
|\
W
==
T 1
=:._.= i
- ' l
. ! ’
- S—
| - | *
= I
| =

152




STEP 64 - DOOR LOCK ASSEMBLY

20} [0]

= I
,.:--:{_:'l- Lo --l‘_..
T . -

C  0]10|

ADOPEE DEADBOLT
(2

- IT IS RECCOMENDED THAT
AN 1/8" [3mm] DRILL BIT IS
USED TO CREATE STARTER HOLES.

- ALL THE ENDS OF ALL THE METAL PLATES
MUST BE ALIGNED

DEADEOL

387 (x8)
SCREW - 1 1/4"

TOP IS HIDDEN FOR DETAIL

QTY |PART NUMBER |DESCRIPTION
4 H 100385 SCREW PFH Bx1”BLK
] HID0387 SCREW PFH Bxl 1/4" BLK

e 1 1/4" [32 mm]

REREEERECEER R EREIERAE T
i1 =11 BRIE 2N A= | {l=dl=1| .
aF_.,_ ...... - a :
ni'FT, } ' — - Hu
¢ — li=———=:1
— e | —
11047 (32 mm]ra— = :
L
= — L
| — 111

1
7 7/8° [201 mm]|

153

7 778" (201 men]



STEP 65 - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

p= —

1~ MR
Backyand |

| DISCOVERY ™

L] |
B hd |
L ”

ﬁT‘MFH BYD D TAG PATIO
L}

-IT IS RECCOMENDED THAT
AN 1 DRILL BIT IS
CREATE STARTER HOLES.

%ﬁ I{E“J‘hﬂ PATIO

QTY | PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

4 H100392

SCREW PWH 8x2/4 BLK

N’
I

M
o ay |l B 8

DRI o R

pEn |
U

TRHIe

DI
I||Ill|||l||||llll

|

W R | lr|'|II|IIII

rﬁﬁ"_[‘itﬁ_? mm1|

154




STEP 66 - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY




STEP 67A - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

£ 'll:_r.l
.
e #

g ;'::._i.-,l
u \

Wmm LATCH
jx

SWING HOOK LATCH

- ATTACH EYELET SCREW &
SAVE HOOK FOR NEXT STEP

= PREDRILL 1/8" [3mm] PILOT HOLES
FOR THE A‘ITA.E)HHE]HT OF , — |




STEP 67B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

ﬂl‘iﬂ?ﬁﬁﬂ GWING HOOK LATCH
E

- USE HOOK FROM PREVIOUS STEP

CENTER ON
BOARD

3459 (x1)
SWING HOOK LATCH

'-th___'______?'
E2
RAFTER
[(SECOND RAFTER IN)
v - .
& & & .
N,
e E ! X | o
[ }\II
2 - 1z ’ E
M, & =
“““:L . & foin I:E‘]
-""\-, "
ﬁw‘-ﬁl u\:
W
:‘* Ir:-':} . 1] i -
o = B
3 N |
\"\‘ E
W L el B o e ——— N
BN i ;v - il

157




STEP 67C - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

AFTER INSTALLING THE SWING

HOOK LATCH, YOU CAN SECURE THE
STORAGE DOOR IN THE OPEN POSITION
AS SHOWN. PLEASE NOTE THAT THE
MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDS
KEEPING THE STORAGE DOOR CLOSED
WHEN MOT IN USE.

FRONT & LEFT IS5 HIDDEN FOR DETAIL




STEP 68A - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

- PREDRILL 1/8" PILOT HOLES

FOR THE ATTACHMENT OF

SWING HOOK LATCH

- ATTACH EYELET SCREW & o
SAVE HOOK FOR NEXT STEP

L
CENTER ON i I
BOARD —l.._ 6 1/8 [T Eﬁl'l"ll'!'lll
EYELET SCREW—" -

159




STEP 68B - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

~.

L

ﬂrl-i:a-tss GG HOOK LATCH
(]

- USE HOOK FROM PREVIOUS STEP

i
S

e
-
2
]
g

N~

CENTER DN
BOA

=T

RAFTER

(SECOND RAFTER IN)

R,

i 1 .
-m_-"tf . " o o ::x ‘x
L M
e " N,
Rt N
1 ol e
Il i R AR
II".“'-:? bt . -'"-.
A
7 ., ,
i o
é h"'-.h.h My 5,
N =
N -
-\.E b ‘H‘
L4 = o i b
A by .H
i RO NN
t S
— : B SN NS
E — e
i —. . . Ll AN




STEP 68C - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

AFTER INSTALLING THE SWING
HOOK LATCH, YOU CAN SECURE THE
STORAGE DOOR IN THE OPEN Pﬂﬁmﬂﬂj
AS SHOWN. PLEASE NOTE THAT THE
MANUFACTURER RECOMMENDS
KEEPING THE STORAGE DOOR CLOSED
WHEN NOT IN USE.

AP TETTTETIN

BACK & RIGHT IS HIDDEN
FOR DETAIL

161




STEP 69A - ANCHORING IN GROUND

=

?H:F_IIIM1 GROUND STAKE

IF ENCLOSURE 1S ON A CONCRETE SURFACE, SEE STEP 698 FOR ANCHORING STRUCTURE
b

2091 (x4

GROUND 5T

— — — ® T, s -

.
L
L]
. e Sy

=
5]
L F TR

T W T T T —

T TN N T
ol S E— S— S— . St LS

';.-

)

R by —

162



STEP 69B - ANCHORING IN GROUND

& uﬁl(l.llttd'll:ll'l-! ANCHOR-3

CON

aTy

PART NUMBER

DESCRIPTION

H101165

COMNCRETE ANCHOR 3/8x3° BLK

IF ENCLOSURE 1S NOT ON A CONCRETE SURFACE, SEE STEP 69A FOR ANCHORING STRUCTURE
IT I5 RECOMMENDED TO ANCHOR ONTO A CONCRETE PAD OR CONCRETE POSTS

PRE-DRILL FOR CONCRETE
ANCHORS USING A 5/16" [Bmmi]
CONCRETE DRILL BIT

163

e,

Py e

1
Sy
ji=
)

S
iI' :""'--____
i |!;|||..l

|||Ir t




LAG SCREW WH 1/4x1 BLK

H 100460

QTY | PART NUMBER | DESCRIPTION

B

OR

- USE PILOT HOLES TO ALIGN SCREWS.

OF HARDWARE.

(1) 2 AEIA 1BTED BB (59 Ondsi x 1582 4)

TOET  MESH PANEL - A4MOTIET

PREDRILL 1/8" gmm] PILOT HOLES F
THE ATTACH

STEP 70 - MIDDLE MESH PANEL
- USING THE BRACKETS AS A GUIDE,

RIGHT SIDE 1S HIDDEN FOR
DETAIL

8N S8 S T SEN
I/ Hh.%ﬁ i

| e—— ——
T g7 77

by




STEP 71 - ANIMAL ENCLOSURE ASSY

AAMOZET CARABINER
(ud}

- CARABINERS HAVE BEEN PROVIDED FOR OPTIMAL USE OF SECURING DOOR LATCHES.

2971 (=2
........................................................ CARABINER
................................

.........................




